

DEC 2 - 2009

No. 09-531

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HASKELL COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES W. GREEN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA, IDAHO,
MICHIGAN, NEW MEXICO, SOUTH
CAROLINA, TEXAS, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON
AND WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITION

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
HEATHER L. HAGAN
ASHLEY E. TATMAN
Deputy Attorneys General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici States

(Additional counsel listed inside cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General
State of Texas

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General
State of Michigan

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Attorney General
State of Virginia

GARY K. KING
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General
State of Washington

HENRY D. MCMASTER
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.
Attorney General
State of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI STATES 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Confusion Below Demonstrates that Ten
 Commandments Doctrine Needs Further
 Refinement 4

 II. This Case Presents an Opportunity to
 Clarify the Doctrine in Useful Ways 10

 III. If Display Cases are Too Fact-Sensitive for a
 Better Test, the Court Should Still Decide
 More Cases, Including this One, to Provide
 More Guidance 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU of Ky., v. Rowan County, Ky.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 889 (E.D. Ky. 2007).....	11, 12
<i>ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc. v. Board of Commissioners of Lucas County, Ohio</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 805 (N.D. Ohio, 2006) ..	5, 11, 12
<i>ACLU v. City of Plattsmouth, Neb.</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005).....	1, 6
<i>ACLU v. Grayson County, Ky.</i> , No. 4:01CV-202-JHM, 2008 WL 859279 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 28, 2008).....	1, 5
<i>ACLU v. Mercer County, Ky.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5, 14
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	3, 10, 13
<i>Ind. Civil Liberties Union v. O'Bannon</i> , 259 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES [CONT'D]

- Lynch v. Donnelly*,
465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 3,0, 15
- McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU*,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....*passim*
- O'Connor v. Washburn Univ.*,
416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 5
- Russelburg v. Gibson County, Ind.*,
No. 3:03-CV-149-RLY-WGH, 2005 WL
2175527 (S.D. Ind. 2005) 6
- Twombly v. City of Fargo*,
388 F.Supp.2d 983 (D.N.D. 2005) 5
- Van Orden v. Perry*,
545 U.S. 677 (2005).....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Akhil Reed Amar, *The Future of
Constitutional Criminal Procedure*, 33
Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1123 (1996)..... 15
- Karen Voyles, *Dixie courthouse unveils the
Ten Commandments*, The Gainesville Sun,
Nov. 28, 2006, available at <http://www.gainesville.com/article/20061128/LOCAL/211280341?Title=Dixie-courthouse-unveils-the-Ten-Commandments>..... 14
-

Samantha Sommer, *County working to fix
Ten Commandments monument*,
Springfield News-Sun, Nov. 13, 2009,
available at <http://www.springfieldnewsun.com/news/springfield-news/county-working-to-fix-ten-commandments-monument-399039.html> 14
